outlined in previously adopted Board regulations, if granted, shall result in 
deduction from salary of the absent teacher in the following manner: 

1. The divisor for determining per diem deductions for unauthorized absences 
shall be the number of contract teacher work days, currently one hundred 
eighty-five (185) for teachers new to the system and one hundred eighty-four 
( 184) for returning teachers. 

2. Any period of unauthorized absence not in excess of one-half day shall be 
considered an absence of one-half school day. Any period of absence in excess 
of one-half school day, but not exceeding one full school day, shall be

[...]

1.13 Enhanced Severance/Retirement Incentive 

Any teacher retiring at thirty (30) years of actual service will be provided with one­
half (1/2) of his or her total accrued sick leave accumulation up to a maximum 
between one-hundred forty (140) and one-hundred fifty-five (155) days (i.e., up to 
fifty-five (55) additional days beyond the maximums provided in Article 1.12 
above). Each teacher wishing to obtain the enhanced severance amount must 
provide the Superintendent with an irrevocable letter of resignation for purposes of

[...]

Planning/conference time for regular classroom teachers in grades Pre-K-5 shall 
include any time, exclusive of the thirty (30)--minute lunch, which a teacher is not 
assigned responsibility for students. The minimum amount of time for 
planning/conference time shall be four hundred twenty-five (425) minutes per five 
(5) day week, which will include forty (40) consecutive minutes per day within the 
teacher day. Loss of said time due to special programs or unusual circumstances 
may not be replaced. 

Planning/conference times for classroom teachers in grades 6-12 shall include any